
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
APPROVE and AUTHORIZE the Public Works Director, or designee, to execute
Amendment #4 with The Gordian Group d/b/a The Mellon Group, to extend the term from
December 31, 2021 to December 31, 2022, with no change to the payment limit of
$2,500,000, to continue to provide Job Order Contracting program development and
implementation services for various County projects countywide (WW0973). 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
There is no fiscal impact as this amendment is only to extend the term. Gordian charges a
5% License and Job Order Development Fee if and when a job order is issued to a job order
contractor, based on the value of work and when there is approved project and funding. 

BACKGROUND: 
Gordian is currently under contract for the Job Order Contracting program but it is due to
expire on December 31, 2021. The Public Works Department is requesting authorization to
extend their contract one additional year to ensure continuity of service. We will be
conducting a formal solicitation for new Job Order Contracting administrators but currently,
the process for formal solicitations from Request for Qualifications (RFQ)/Request for

APPROVE OTHER 

RECOMMENDATION OF CNTY
ADMINISTRATOR 

RECOMMENDATION OF BOARD
COMMITTEE 

Action of Board On:   05/11/2021 APPROVED AS RECOMMENDED OTHER 

Clerks Notes:
VOTE OF SUPERVISORS

AYE: John Gioia, District I Supervisor
Candace Andersen, District II
Supervisor
Diane Burgis, District III Supervisor
Karen Mitchoff, District IV
Supervisor
Federal D. Glover, District V
Supervisor

Contact:  Ramesh Kanzaria
925-957-2480

 
I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the
Board of Supervisors on the date shown. 

ATTESTED:    May  11, 2021 
Monica Nino, County Administrator and Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
 
By: Wendy Mascitto, Deputy

cc:

C. 56

  

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Brian M. Balbas, Public Works Director/Chief Engineer

Date: May  11, 2021

Contra 
Costa 
County 

Subject: APPROVE and AUTHORIZE Amendment # 4 to the contract with The Gordian Group d/b/a The Mellon
Group, to extend



Proposals (RFP) to fully-executed contracts can take approximately 6 to 8 months. 



CONSEQUENCE OF NEGATIVE ACTION:
If Amendment #4 is not approved, the County will not have the resources beyond
December 31, 2021, to support the Job Order Contracting program nor will it have the
resources to complete deferred maintenance projects as described in the Facilities
Lifecycle Investment Program (FLIP) report and other County construction projects
involving repair, remodeling and other repetitive work.

ATTACHMENTS
Amendment No. 4 


